Q-217-020
QT2-500
COMMUNICATION SPECIFICATION
(MODBUS RTU mode communication protocol)
Q-217-020
1
Content
 1. Communication specification ･･････････････････････････････････････････  2

40501 to
Readout of model information
(Type code, phase wire)
04
Measurement value
request
30001 to
Readout of general measurement
value 1.
Read input registers
30101 to
Readout of harmonic measurement
value (Voltage).
30301 to
Readout of harmonic measurement
value (Current).
30501 to
Readout of general measurement
value 2.
30601 to
Readout of general measurement
value 2 (Maximum value).
06
Maximum value
reset
40301 to  Reset the maximum value. Write signal register
08 Loopback test －
Communication test of master and
slave is performed.
Diagnostic
6.2 Abnormal response
In case the message transmitted from the master is judged to be abnormal, this product does the next abnormal
answer.
(1) In case it becomes a no answer
①：In case a message transmission error occurs. (Overrun，Framing，Parity error，CRC)
②：In case the data interval of a message exceeds a regulation value (1.5 characters).
③：In case the message frame exceeding 8 bytes is received.
(2) In case as answered in an error code.
In the error that does not correspond to (1), the following abnormal response is returned.
At this case, the code that added 80H to the code of a request is returned to a function code.
And, the generated error code is returned as data.
Error code list
Error code Contents
01H
Function code besides regulation is
received.
02H Data address is out of range.
03H
Request data that exceeds the number of
data to reply.  Out of setting range.
Address
Function code
(+80H)
Error code CRC
01H 84H 02H
1 byte 1 byte 1 byte 2 byte
C2C1H
Q-217-020
6
6.3 Setting value request
Read the setting value from this product.  There is no broadcast.  Function code designates 03H.
(1) Data request (Query)
In case it performs a setting values request, it is necessary to designate the data address of data to
acquire.  When a data address is transmitted, please subtract 40001 from the address of a data-address
list.  The number of data should designate the tale of the data to request.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Address
Function
code
Data address Number of data CRC
01H 03H 0000H 0002H C40BH
Data address list
Function code Data address Comminication data

3P3W  1P3W 1P2W 3P4W
03H
40501 Model information,  Type code
40502 Model information,  Phase wire
(2) Response
If data request is performed normally, the following response will be returned from this product side.
Example) Data address：40501，Number of data：2.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Address
Function
code
Answer
byte
count
Type code Phase wire CRC
 Model information, Type
Type Communication data
QT2-500 0030H
 Model information, Phase wire
Phase wire Communication data
3P3W [3-phase 3-wire] (2VT2CT) 0001H
1P3W [1-phase 3-wire] 0002H
1P2W [1-phase 2-wire] 0005H
3P4W [3-phase 4-wire] (3VT3CT) 0006H
3P3W [3-phase 3-wire] (2VT3CT) 0007H
3P4W [3-phase 4-wire] (2VT3CT) 0008H
Q-217-020
9
6.5 Measurement value request
Read the measurement value from this product.  There is no broadcast.  Function code designates 04H.
(1) Data request (Query)
In case it performs setting value request, it is necessary to designate the start address of data to acquire.
If a data address is transmitted, please subtract 30001 from the address of a data-address list.
The number of data should designate the tale of the data to request.
< Caution > Electric energy (Wh, varh) consists of 2 words (4 bytes), please set the number of data to 2.
Also, depending on the phase wire, treat the part where measurement value does not exist (data
0000H fixed) as 1 data.
< Caution > As for a general measurement value 1 and harmonic measurement value (current / voltage) and
general measurement value 2, addresses are different.
Therefore, it cannot read by data request once.  Please perform a data request individually.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Address
Function
code
Data address Number of data CRC
01H 04H 0000H 0020H F1D2H
Data-address list：General measurement value 1 (1/2)
Function
code
Data
address
3P3W 1P3W 1P2W 3P4W
04 30001 0000H (Fixation) 0000H (Fixation) 0000H (Fixation) Voltage (L1N)
04 30002 0000H (Fixation) 0000H (Fixation) 0000H (Fixation) Voltage (L2N)
04 30003 0000H (Fixation) 0000H (Fixation) 0000H (Fixation) Voltage (L3N)
04 30004 Voltage (L12) Voltage (L1N) Voltage Voltage (L12)
04 30005 Voltage (L23) Voltage (L3N) 0000H (Fixation) Voltage (L23)
04 30006 Voltage (L31) Voltage (L13) 0000H (Fixation) Voltage (L31)
04 30007 Current (L1) Current (L1) Current Current (L1)
04 30008 Current (L2) Current (N) 0000H (Fixation) Current (L2)
04 30009 Current (L3) Current (L3) 0000H (Fixation) Current (L3)
04 30010 0000H (Fixation) 0000H (Fixation) 0000H (Fixation) Current (N)
04 30011 Demand current (L1) Demand current (L1) Demand current Demand current (L1)
04 30012 Demand current (L2) Demand current (N) 0000H (Fixation) Demand current (L2)
04 30013 Demand current (L3) Demand current (L3) 0000H (Fixation) Demand current (L3)
04 30014 0000H (Fixation) 0000H (Fixation) 0000H (Fixation) Demand current (N)
04 30015 Active power Active power Active power Active power
04 30016 Demand power Demand power Demand power Demand power
04 30017 Wh (Incoming) upper Wh (Incoming) upper Wh (Incoming) upper Wh (Incoming) upper
04 30018 Wh (Incoming) lower Wh (Incoming) lower Wh (Incoming) lower Wh (Incoming) lower
04 30019 Wh (Outgoing) upper Wh (Outgoing) upper Wh (Outgoing) upper Wh (Outgoing) upper
04 30020 Wh (Outgoing) lower Wh (Outgoing) lower Wh (Outgoing) lower Wh (Outgoing) lower
04 30021 Reactive power Reactive power Reactive power Reactive power